PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4537110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TCJ I, LLC	08/04/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALSHER TITANIA LLC
Street Address:	1768 E. 25TH STREET
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44114

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6375923
Patent Number:	6440383
Patent Number:	6548039
Patent Number:	7482304
Patent Number:	7407690
Application Number:	10712768

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)628-8844

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-624-2500 Email: afield@crowell.com

CROWELL & MORING LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 14300

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20044-4300

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115280.0000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALISON J. FIELD
SIGNATURE:	/Alison J. Field/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2017

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 043455 FRAME: 0532 source=SecInt#page1.tif
source=SecInt#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 043455 FRAME: 0533

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, AlSher Titania LLC (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Amended and Restated Commercial Security Agreement (the "Commercial Security Agreement") dated as of August 4, 2016, by and between the Grantor and TCJ I, LLC ("Secured Party"), as supplemented by that certain Short Form Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of August 17, 2016, by and between the Grantor and the Secured Party.

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the US Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 039497/0974 on August 22, 2016.

WHEREAS, the Commercial Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement set forth the grant by the Grantor of a security interest in the Patents.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Patents and terminate the Commercial Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases to the Grantor any and all liens and security interests of Secured Party pursuant to the Commercial Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement in the patents and applications more fully described on **Exhibit A**, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 3. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 4th day of August 2017.

TCJ I, LLC

Title

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Patent Number 6,375,923
- U.S. Patent Number 6,440,383
- U.S. Patent Number 6,548,039
- U.S. Patent Number 7,482,304
- U.S. Patent Number 7,407,690
- U.S. Patent Application Number 10,712,768

DCACTIVE-41409552.3

RECORDED: 08/04/2017

PATENT REEL: 043455 FRAME: 0535